



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FINGER LAKES CAPITAL)
PARTNERS, LLC,)
)
Plaintiff and Counterclaim)
Defendant Below,)
Appellant,) No. 42, 2016
)
v.)
)
HONEOYE LAKE ACQUISITION,) On appeal from the
LLC, and LYRICAL OPPORTUNITY) Court of Chancery of the
PARTNERS, L.P.,) State of Delaware,
) C.A. No. 9742-VCL
)
Defendants and Counterclaim)
Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:

Bijan Amini
John W. Brewer
STORCH AMINI & MUNVES PC
2 Grand Central Tower
140 East 45th Street, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: 212.490.4100
Fax: 212.490.4208
E-mail: bamini@samlegal.com
E-mail: jbrewer@samlegal.com

SMITH KATZENSTEIN &
JENKINS LLP
David A. Jenkins (No. 932)
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, Suite 1501
P.O. Box 410
Wilmington, DE 19899
Telephone: 302.652.8400
Fax: 302.652.8405
E-mail: djenkins@skjlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellees Honeoye
Lake Acquisition, LLC and Lyrical
Opportunity Partners, L.P.*

July 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. THE CLAWBACK AGREEMENT AND TERM SHEET WERE NOT BARRED BY THE REVOLABS AGREEMENT’S INTEGRATION CLAUSE | 16 |
| II. THE COURT CORRECTLY CALCULATED THE AMOUNTS DUE UNDER THE CLAWBACK AGREEMENT, BUT IN THE ALTERNATIVE THIS COURT SHOULD GIVE LYRICAL FULL CREDIT FOR THE LOST PRINCIPAL OF ALL ITS DEBT INVESTMENTS | 21 |
| III. SHOULD THE COURT REACH THE ISSUE, OTHERWISE TIME-BARRED MANAGEMENT FEES MAY BE USED FOR SET-OFF OR RECOUPMENT..... | 28 |
| IV. FLCP IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY ADDITIONAL ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM HLA | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Brady v. i2 Technologies Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 5756601 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2005) | 17 |
| <i>Delaware Chemicals, Inc. v. Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 121 A.2d 913 (Del. Ch. 1956) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Dubuque v. Taylor</i> , 2007 WL 3106451 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2007)..... | 20 |
| <i>Galantino v. Baffone</i> , 46 A.3d 1076 (Del. 2012) | 17 |
| <i>Green Isle Partners, Ltd. v. Ritz-Carlton Hotel Co.</i> , 2000 WL 1788655 (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2000) | 18 |
| <i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996) | 25-26 |
| <i>Minn. Invco of RSA #7, Inc. v. Midwest Wireless Hldgs., LLC</i> , 903 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2006) | 20 |
| <i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech, Inc.</i> 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008) | 32 |
| <i>Ostroff v. Quality Servs. Lab., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 121404 (Del. Ch. Jan 5, 2007)..... | 20 |
| <i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999) | 16, 23 |
| <i>Scott-Douglass Corp. v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 304 A.2d 309 (Del. Super. Ct. 1973)..... | 17 |

TIFD III-X LLC v. Fruehauf Prod. Co.,
883 A.2d 854 (Del. Ch. 2004)29

United States v. Stein,
452 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)18

Statutes

10 *Del. C.* Section 8120 29, 30
